CITY OF NEWTON

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT

MONDAY, JANUARY 11, 2010

Present: Ald. Gentile (Chairman), Ciccone, Linsky, Salvucci, Rice, Danberg, Fuller and
Freedman;

Also present: Ald. Baker, Crossley, Schnipper, and Shapiro

City staff present: Angela Buchanan Smagula (Assistant City Solicitor), Arthur Cabral (Interim
Public Buildings Commissioner), David Wilkinson (Comptroller), James Reardon (Treasurer),
Robert Rooney (Chief Operating Officer), David Turocy (Deputy Commissioner of Public
Works), Heidi Black (Administrator of High School Construction and Strategic Planning; School
Department), Sarah Ecker (Director of Community Operations) and Shawna Sullivan
(Committee Clerk)

#419-09 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate ten thousand
dollars ($10,000) from Budget Reserve for the purpose of settling a claim filed
against the City of Newton due to damages sustained from sewage back up caused
by actions of a subcontractor working for Dimeo Construction and ensuing
actions on the part of City employees. [12/15/09 @ 4:04 PM]

ACTION: APPROVED 8-0

NOTE: Assistant City Solicitor, Angela Buchanan Smagula, presented the item to the
Committee. The request for $10,000 from budget reserve is to settle the city’s portion of a claim
filed by a property owner due to a sewage flood in the basement of his property on Kimball
Terrace. In July of 2008, Kimball Terrace flooded due to an open drainpipe, an open sewer
manhole on EIm Road, an unconnected drainpipe and heavy rains. The open drainpipe and open
sewer manhole were a result of a drain replacement project related to the Newton North High
School Project. When a city worker responded to the flood, he accidentally opened a sewer
manhole instead of a drain manhole causing further damage to the property. A thorough
investigation was undertaken and it was determined that the sewage flood was caused by a
combination of errors made by a sub-contractor working for Dimeo Construction, who is the
Newton North High School Contractor and the City of Newton employee.

Ms. Smagula negotiated a settlement with the property owner, who has accepted a
$30,000 settlement. The sub-contractor, Dimeo Construction and the City of Newton will each
be responsible for one-third of the settlement. There were also two other claims filed as a result
of the sewerage flood, which are being settled for less than $5,000, which does not require Board
of Aldermen approval. However, the Interim City Solicitor will provide a report of all settled or
outstanding claims against the City in February, which will include the two settlements. Ald.
Linsky moved approval of the item, which carried unanimously.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
Monday, January 11, 2010
Page 2

#12-10 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to transfer three thousand
one hundred ninety one dollars and fifty-cents ($3,191.50) in the Health and
Human Services Department to allow the purchase of a copy machine for use in
the HIN1 flu immunization program (an additional $3,191.50 will be paid by a
Massachusetts Department of Public Health grant) and that this item be declared
an emergency measure necessary to protect the health and safety of the people
and property of the City of Newton in accordance with Section 2-9 of the Newton
City Charter, which requires a separate 2/3 vote of the Board of Aldermen.
[12/22/09 @ 10:09 AM]

ACTION: NO ACTION NECESSARY 8-0

NOTE: The Chairman has spoken with the Comptroller, David Wilkinson, regarding this item
and the Health and Human Services Department submitted a memo and e-mails to Mr.
Wilkinson, which were attached to the agenda, explaining that the transfer of funds is no longer
necessary. The Health and Human Services Department received authorization from the
Massachusetts Department of Public Health and the Cambridge Health Alliance to split the cost
equally between them for the copier. Therefore, the docket item requires no action from the
Board of Aldermen. Alderman Freedman made a motion for no action necessary, which carried
unanimously.

#421-09 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate and expend
nine thousand two hundred dollars ($9,200) from Budget Reserve for the purpose
of supplementing the Comptroller’s expenses budget for auditing costs. [12/15/09
@ 4:05 PM]

ACTION: APPROVED 8-0

NOTE: Comptroller David Wilkinson reviewed the request for an appropriation with the
Committee. Mr. Wilkinson stated that funding for audit fees related to the Comprehensive
Annual Financial Report (CAFR) is included in the Comptroller’s budget, as suggested by the
Financial Audit Committee. The fees for the audit of federal grant awards are usually included
in the expenditure budget for each federal grant. However, for the FY’09 audit, the independent
auditors selected two federal grant programs to audit. The two programs chosen were the SPED
Medicaid Reimbursement Program and the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act education
funds, which the Governor used to substitute for the cuts in Chapter 70 education funds.
Unfortunately, there were no resources within the grant programs or the Comptroller’s budget to
pay the audit fees, as all the resources received were used for education obligations. The
appropriation is necessary to pay the fee of $4,600 for each of the audits. Ald. Salvucci moved
approval of the docket item, which carried unanimously.

#423-09 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate and expend
thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) from Budget Reserve for the purpose of
supplementing the banking services account in the Treasurer’s Department.
[12/15/09 @ 4:05 PM]

ACTION: APPROVED 8-0




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
Monday, January 11, 2010
Page 3

NOTE: Jim Reardon, Treasurer, joined the Committee for discussion of this item. The
request is for an appropriation to supplement the banking services account in the Treasurer’s
Office. The Treasurer provided the classification detail sheet from the current budget, which is
attached. The supplemental funds will bring the banking services account more in line with what
has been spent in previous years for banking services. The Bank of America has increased its
fees significantly and other banks have increased their fees. In addition, the city is using
additional banking services, such as a remote sorter. All banking fees are currently paid from the
Treasurer’s budget.

Mr. Reardon is in the process of working with Citizens Bank to reduce the monthly
service fees but the generated savings will not be enough to offset the total charges. Ald. Linsky
asked if the Treasurer had considered no longer using the services of Bank of America. The
Treasurer responded that he is looking into other banks but in order for the city to do business
with a bank it must receive a green status report from VeriBanc and be large enough to handle
the significant amount of money involved in providing banking for the City. Ald. Freedman
asked why all of the banking service fees came out of the Treasurer’s budget. Mr. Reardon
explained that it would be time consuming for the Treasurer’s Office to identify and allocate fees
to individual accounts at this time. The Treasurer’s Office benefits at this time, as it is much
easier for the department to track the city’s accounts. The bank submits a monthly statement to
the city that includes all of the charges associated with the city’s accounts. It is possible that in
the future the city could allocate a percentage of charges to individual departments. Ald. Gentile
suggested that the Treasurer revisit using the Village Bank for more of its banking, as it is truly a
community bank and has expanded recently. The Treasurer stated that he met with a
representative of Village Bank last year and receives a quarterly report update on Village Bank.
The city has increased its banking business with Village Bank. With that Ald. Ciccone moved
approval of the item, which carried by a vote of eight in favor and none opposed.

REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#424-09 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting that the budget for the Newton North
High School construction project be amended by transferring from hard costs
(construction) to soft costs the sum of Two million two hundred thirty-two
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,232.500) to focus resources on project
oversight by the Project Manager and the Design team, as follows:

Project Manager........cccceeveveevevverieesieieeere e $596,000
Building System CommissSioning .........c.cccoceevvenenne $40,000
Architectural EXPENSES .......ccevvvierverieiieieerie e $570,000
Consultant EXpenses/testing ........ccocoeevvvveviveeeennn $326,500
FUMNISRINGS. ..o $700,000

$2,232,500

[12/15/09 @ 4:04 PM]
Public Facilities approved 6-0-1 (Gentile abstaining) on 01/06/10
ACTION: APPROVED AS AMENDED 6-0-2 (Freedman, Linsky abstaining)

NOTE: The Chief Operating Officer submitted a request from His Honor the Mayor to
amend the docket item to the Committee, which is attached. The request does not change the
requested transfer amount but recommends the reallocation of $270,000 from Architectural



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
Monday, January 11, 2010
Page 4

Expenses to Unallocated Contingency. The Unallocated Contingency Account allows the
Mayor to make transfers from this account to other accounts without any Board of Aldermen
action. The account currently contains approximately $9,780. The Mayor is proposing that
additional money be transferred to the account to allow the Mayor to address any needs that
might arise. The Comptroller also provided the Committee with a revised budget to actual
report on the construction project dated January 11, 2010, which is attached.

Mike Burton, the Project Manager from Turner Construction, provided the Committee
with the attached information regarding the transfer of funds from construction costs to soft
costs. The information contained a breakdown of the reallocated funds and detailed how the
transferred funds would be used. The construction line item was set at $165 million and the
construction manager came in with a price of approximately $162,800,000 for construction,
which left approximately $2.2 million as uncommitted money in that line item. The reallocation
IS necessary to maintain the current project oversight. The project is about 75% complete and it
is expected that the new building will be turned over on time or ahead of schedule. The project
is forecasted to be under budget by approximately $6.5 million. Mr. Burton stated that the fact
that the project is on time or ahead of schedule and under budget is due to having the right
amount of oversight for the project. The transfer of funds will fund the project management
staffing to the appropriate levels through May of 2011.

The biggest unknown in the project is Phase 1, which includes the demolition of the
existing school, and installation of the baseball and softball fields. The demolition of the old
school will require abatement of asbestos and it is yet to be determined how it should be done.
Some testing on the old school has been undertaken and Mr. Burton expects to come before the
Board of Aldermen in September with a schedule for the demolition and further information on
how the demolition will take place. However, additional funds for consultants will be required
to aid in the development of abatement specifications, additional testing for asbestos and other
contaminants and a demolition work plan, which meets the approval of the Department of
Environmental Protection. The transfer will also fund some additional commissioning services
that were added after the original commissioning package was budgeted.

Brad Dore, Dore & Whittier’s Principal Architect, reviewed the portion of the transfer
request related to architectural services. The architects’ contract was initially adjusted two years
ago to address the acceleration of the project and the additional on-site architectural services.
When the initial adjustment to the contract was discussed, it was clear that the additional funds
would not cover the entire project. In order to complete Phase | of the project on schedule and
within budget, there needs to be an appropriate level of architectural services. Mr. Dore believes
that the requested $300,000 will provide the needed architectural services until September 15,
2010. Mr. Dore explained that Phase 11 will require architectural services and the designer
services contract provides for additional services at an hourly rate.

Heidi Black, Administrator of High School Construction and Strategic Planning, spoke
on the addition of $700,000 for furniture, fixtures and equipment (FF&E). Ms. Black explained
that the $700,000 figure is somewhat of an arbitrary number. She believes that the cost of the
equipment and furniture will be between $2 million and $2.2 million. The $1.3 million that was
contained in the original project budget for FF&E was based on a 1999 project scope for the
renovation of the school. The $1.3 million does not provide enough money to purchase enough
equipment and furniture for the program at the school. The School Department has inventoried



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
Monday, January 11, 2010
Page 5

all of the existing furniture within the current school. The School Department is reusing
approximately 50% of the furniture and equipment from the old school. Some of the existing
furniture does not meet fire code and some of it is too old to be reused. Ms. Black hopes to issue
purchase orders for the equipment and furniture in the near future in order to receive it in time
for the opening of the new school.

Frank Allard of Dimeo Construction voiced his support of the continuation of the current
project oversight. The construction team has worked very well together and to this point
accomplished a project that is under budget and on schedule. If the project management and
architectural service support is decreased the project will not continue to proceed as well as it has
been. It is important that the Board of Aldermen understands the need for project support and
the additional money for furniture, fixings and equipment. Mr. Allard stated that he strongly
believes that his company will not be requesting any additional construction money beyond the
approximately $162,800,000 for construction. Ald. Linsky voiced concerned that there are no
hard figures regarding the demolition of the old building. Mr. Allard explained that the city’s
owner allowance contained $4.5 million for the demolition of the school. However, since there
may be complications during the demolition the amount has been raised to $10 million.

The Committee discussed the proposed traffic signal on Walnut Street and how it would
be funded. Ald. Gentile pointed out that there are contingency accounts that could be used to
fund the traffic signal. Ald. Linsky asked if the grey water system would be brought back as part
of the project. It was explained that it would be the decision of the new administration. It will
not happen before the opening of the school but may move forward at a later date.

Ald. Danberg moved approval of the item as amended to include the Mayor’s request to
reduce the requested funds for architectural services by $270,000 and reallocate it to unallocated
contingency. The committee voted to support the motion of approval as amended by a vote of
six in favor and two abstentions.

#385-08(2) HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate from
Receipts Reserved for Appropriation to Conservation $6,000 received from the
Newton Marriott for improvements to Norumbega Park in accordance with
condition #25 in special permit board order #385-08. [12/15/09 @ 5:06 PM]
ACTION:  APPROVED 8-0

NOTE: The Chairman stated that this is a request to appropriate money received from the
Newton Marriott related to a condition of a special permit for improvements to Norumbega
Park. The Committee had no questions regarding the request and Ald Salvucci moved approval,
which carried unanimously.

Chairman’s Note: The Committee was joined by Sarah Ecker of the Executive Office for an
update on the preparation of the FY’11 budget. She has met with department heads in order set
a preliminary calendar for budget preparation. The initial forecast is expected to be completed
by next week. It is expected that the budget will be presented to the Board of Aldermen in
April. The Mayor intends to meet with groups of Aldermen in February and March to keep
them apprised of the budget preparation. The FY’11 budget will not depart radically from the
previous budget set-up due to time constraints. Although performance management may not be



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
Monday, January 11, 2010
Page 6

reflected in budget, the department heads will be asked to account for resources. The Executive
Office is also looking at ways to gather resident input on the budget but have not determined
how to accomplish that at this point.

The Committee also received briefings on the Group Health Self Insurance Fund — FY
2010 Mid-Year Report and Mid-Year Capital Project Fund Financial Report. Mr. Wilkinson
reviewed each of the reports with the committee. For further information on the reports, please
refer to the reports, which were attached to the January 11, 2010 Finance Committee Agenda.

The draft Board Orders are attached for each of the items that were approved. All other
items were held without discussion and the meeting was adjourned at approximately 10:25 PM.

Respectfully Submitted,

Leonard J. Gentile, Chairman



#419-09
DRAFT

CITY OF NEWTON

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN

, 2010

ORDERED:

That in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its
Chairman, Leonard J. Gentile, the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) be and is hereby
appropriated from Budget Reserve to be expended under the direction of the City Solicitor for
the purpose of settling a claim filed against the City of Newton for damages sustained to property
at25 Kimball Terrace from sewage back up caused by actions of a subcontractor working for

Dimeo Construction and ensuing actions on the part of city employees.

FROM: Budget Reserve.................. $10,000
(0110498-5790)

TO: Legal Settlements
(0110893-5725)......cccceeveens $10,000

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Item Approved

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) SETTI D. WARREN
City Clerk Mayor

Date:




#421-09
DRAFT
CITY OF NEWTON

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN

, 2010

ORDERED:

That in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its
Chairman, Leonard J. Gentile, the sum of nine thousand two hundred dollars ($9,200) be and is
hereby appropriated from Budget Reserve to be expended under the direction of the Comptroller
for the purpose of supplementing the expenses budget account for auditing costs in the

Comptroller’s Office:

FROM: Budget Reserve
(0110498-5790)................$9,200

TO: Comptroller — Expenses
(0110401-530201)............$9,200

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Item Approved

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) SETTI D. WARREN
City Clerk Mayor

Date:




#423-09
DRAFT
CITY OF NEWTON

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN

, 2010

ORDERED:

That in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its
Chairman, Leonard J. Gentile, the sum of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) be and is hereby
appropriated from Budget Reserve to be expended under the direction of the Treasurer for the

purpose of supplementing the banking services account in the Treasurer’s Department:

FROM: Budget Reserve
(0110498-5790)................ $30,000

TO: Treasurer — Expenses
(0110701-530210).......cevvnee $30,000

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Item Approved

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) SETTI D. WARREN
City Clerk Mayor

Date:




# 424-09
DRAFT

CITY OF NEWTON

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN

, 2010
ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Public Facilities Committee through its
Chairman Sydra Schnipper, and the Finance Committee through its Chairman Leonard J. Gentile,
that the following transfer of funds is hereby authorized for the purpose of amending the budget
for the Newton North High School construction project to focus resources on project oversight by
the Project Manager and the Design team, as follows:

FROM:  Construction

(NNHS-1-530225) ....ocveieieieieniesie e $2,232,500
TO: Project Manager

(NNHS-1-530220) .....covrieirrenieniiieese s $596,000

Building System Commissioning

(NNHS-1-530219) ...oooieieeiee e $40,000

Architectural Expenses

(NNHS-1-530202) .....cveieieieiesece e $300,000

Consultant Expenses/testing

(NNHS-1-5301) c.ooveieieieecere e $326,500

Furnishings

(NNHS-1-58516) ....cveveieieieiiesiesiecese e $700,000

Unallocated Contingency

(NNHS-5793)....coviiiiiiiece e $270,000

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Item Approved

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) SETTI D. WARREN
City Clerk Mayor

Date:




#385-08(2)
DRAFT
CITY OF NEWTON

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN

, 2010
ORDERED:

That in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its
Chairman Leonard J. Gentile, the sum of six thousand dollars ($6,000) received from the Newton
Marriott in accordance with Condition #25 in Special Permit #385-08 be and is hereby
appropriated from Special Permit Receipts Reserved to be expended under the direction of the

Director of Planning & Development for the purpose of improvements to Norumbega Park.

FROM: Special Permit
Receipts Reserved
(14R11401-5901)...................$6,000
TO: Norumbega Park Improvements
(C114016-52409)......cccvvenee $6,000

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Item Approved

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) SETTI D. WARREN
City Clerk Mayor

Date:




‘l‘ .

- : ¥52-10
|
%0 |0 00} 0 004 0 0oL 0 , 0 STYOIA0NI/STIVNINYWSHOOE 2655
%0 |0 0se's v16'S 058°8 0 058'8 0009 019'2 $317ddNS % SA00D ¥Idvdlezss
S |%o__Jo 05t 9.2’ 09%°t 0 09%'v £16'S £62't S3NddNS 301340{02¥S
enl%o o 0007 60v'E- . |000'% 0 000’y £56'C W2 - SNOILYOIEN/ONISILYZAAY]eres
Qime o 009'6 L9 009'6 0 009'6 £re'z I ONLINIYA|ZYES
#*{%0 [0 000'94 819'0} 000'94 0 000'04 886'E ) $69'91 Fovisodlives %
%0 |0 000's . |zes 000'¢ 0 000'€ £6Z'1 1S¥'L INOHJ313L|LovES
% o - 00£'€0} ~ost'zy 008'€01 0 00£'€0} 265'86 gLe'oR SIOIAYTS ONIIVINILLES
%001-| 000'e- 0 © oz 000'€ 000 |0 vZL'S61 0 _ S1S0D I1vS ILON/ANOS|9LES
%0 |0 005's 0zy's- 008'S 0 00S'S 020'9 szl . $334 ONIQHOOIN/LSIO3NpLES
%001-§ €05'44- 0. £05'L} £05'LI £0S'44 0 {0 i 0 SIOIAHIAS ONIJIVLS dWIL[ELES
% |0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 SIDIAYIAS VOI1l60ES
%0, ] 000'SL 618'0/1 5/8's9L G/8'S6L 000'G- G18'04L €pL'19L pp0'9GL NOLLDTIIO0 L3MOIL ONDINYA|L0ES
%S |08z 682'8Y sl 9¢.'Gh £05'2- 6£2'8Y 6£9'/9 e54's9 $301A43S ONDINVE(0L20ES *
%001-] 000'k11- |0 000'vy 000'L4t 000'b41 0 0 0 SINYLINSNOD]L0ES 7
% |o 00S'S 1€9'T 1 00g’E. 0 00s's 0192 Z80'y W-H INIWIND3I 301440{10v25
v o S3SNadX3
%L 295'%E 88L'LLS $10'262 928'9.4 §66°Z4- 192'68Y 09£'628 26%'208 '$VI0L SIDINYIS TYNOSHI
%0 |0 000'€ 958'2 000'€ 0 000'¢ Z6TY 009's JONVMOTTY ONINVI10[201515 - Y%
%001-] 1E5°2- 0 _j188'2 188'T 166'Z 0 0 0 MOvE ANE NOLLYOYAle00S LS
%004+ L0Z'1- 0 10Z'L 20Z'L 10Z°L 0 - {000'z4 0 MOV ANG 3AYIT vID3ds|e00518
%00L-{ 218'2- 0 Z48'2 218'L Z18'L 0 o 0 Avd 3ONvY3A3s|z005 1S
%22 | 05t~ 009'L 528’ 050'Z 052 00€'} £98'2 ~ {ooe't ALIAONOT]L00¥ 1S
%Le- | 052'Z- 000's 064°L 0SZ'L 08Z'L 0 0 0 INLLAYIAC Y INOIM|L00ELS
%61~ | $OL'E- 6.8'9) 9/5'} £pL 0z 008" £v9'0Z 0 0 WWSHH 0Z > JWIL LEVd]10L11G
%zl | 225'2S 60Y°'58Y 8/0'292 Ze8'Zer 986'1E" - . | BLE'POP 9Z1'01S 865'L6Y SIIMVIVS IWIL TIN{L00L LS
_ $3DIAYIS TYNOSHId
AMNSVAIL - 10,0110
JOLOATIOOAIINSVIYL - LOT
%Z | v96°€Z }296'802°L 1689668 ] £00'68L°L | £€5°L JOL¥'LLL'L | L06'20L°) 1621980} L 'STV1OL SHOSS3SSY 40 AvOo8
%Z  Y96'€Z 296'802°L 689'668  £00°S81L  €65'L 0LV LIV L06'201°L 521'980't _ :STVLOL LNIW3 13 TYNOILONNS
%6 £50'%L srL'gLL 804'9Z}4 960491 208'¢ 685'094 099'9%} © g0b'sYL :$IVLOL S1143INTS IONINA
. NOLLYINGOUSdY NOLLWIYEOUddY N .
SISNIJNI AdX T MYIOL AYNOLLIGQY NOLIYIYJOUddY - . .
010ZAd QNY 600ZA4 _
N3IML3E IONVHO | G3ONIWWOOIN 600z . B00ZAd 400zAd : :
NOLLYNdOYddY YYIA LNIWUND Q3ANIIX3 J3adNadx3 NOILAIYOS3Q INNOOOV

T1v.L3d NOILVIIdISSVID
139aN8 NOLMN 30 ALID




Telephone
. #424-09 (617)I752-l 100
City of Newton, Massachusetts e
Office of the Mayor (617)796-1113

DD
(617) 796-1089

SETTI D. WARREN E-mail
MAYOR : Swanen@newtonma.gov

January 11, 2010

Honorable Board of Aldermen
Newton City Hall

1000 Commonwealth Avenue
Newton, MA 02459

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I request that a reallocation be approved by the Honorable Board for Docket Item #424-09 as stipulated below.
While the total transfer amount remains the same ($2,232,500), the amount allocated to Architectural Expenses
is proposed to be decreased by $270,000 and credited to “Unallocated Contingency” as described in the original
budget approved by the Honorable Board (Order #56-07(2)).

Line Previous Request Change New Request
Project Manager $596,000 0 $596,000
Building System Commissioning $40,000 0 $40,000
Architectural Expenses $570,000 -$270,000 $300,000
Consultant Expenses/testing $326,500 0 $326,500
Furnishings $700,000 0 $700,000
Unallocated Contingency 0 +$270,000 $270,000

TOTAL: $2,232,500 0 $2,232,500

At the time the budget for the entire school project (April 22, 2008), $1,500,000 was allocated to “Unallocated
Contingency” authorizing the Mayor to make transfers without further action by the Board. Today, after
processing current invoices from 2009, there is approximately$9,780 remaining in the account. This account
allows for addressing unforeseen needs in a timely manner. Any unused funds in these accounts will be
returned to the City at the project’s completion.

Thank you for your consideration to this request.

1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, Massachusetts 02459

WWW.Cl.newton.ma.us

DeDICATED TO COMMUNITY EXCELLENCE




#424-09

0102/11/10 :pastady

UU@MO S ,uUﬂCuu&ECHV

1S9LL08L 1§ - $ 00159€8/C § 1s/Tr'sessL § (0019L66¢°0) 8 €E€16L°5E6°8) §
81°000°000°¢ - - 81°000°000°¢ - 00°000°000°S
00°9¢2°001 - - 00°9¢2°004 (00+9£66¢°1) 00°000°005 1
€€161°66CT - £€'161°66CT - €€161°66CT
006FE9LFL  § - $ 00159°€8.'C  § 000000001 - 007000000}

SIUITUUOT) JD10 ]

(uanaopy Jo pavogq) sarusdutguo”y pagpioyvii))

(10(oy) Guasizguoy sdoua()

IUBJPq WagL A1z] PPUIIXIUN PUY PUIGULIIUIL )

Jovdgu0 urggae aur T Guasuzuo”)

SLIUITUIINO") YSTY] J0 JITOUVTNT UOHINAISUO")

Gos-a5] Guasuzguoy

Pquivd sasvumwial ur 7¢ ¢ 0p6 wS spmpur {6}

(OuaFuzguno”y papaoypu () agy #iosf siafsuviy pajuaggun syt of paxrogny st 0B 2 |,

uatdap] fo pavogf aqy o 1paiddy aoud aunbas Guasuzuos sioua(y aqp wolf siafsuvi] {4}
YUY UDHUIP] PUY Ua(07) JODINT Udatgaq Juautaaidy puv (7)/0-9§# 4od suoistaas uiape aur | { ¢}

GUTPILOPIL $ TL'€9891C°CS  $ 6¥'9SCTO6°CEl $  6£T9T9TS LT $ - 00°05L°9C 00°00S°TLT 95 - 6ETI0°LTT T §
TEELS9SE T - 89'926°0¢ 00°005°L8¢‘T - - - - 00°005°L8¢°T
¥1'8¥€29C 00C8L€99 98'619°6C 00°0SL°TS6 - 00°0SL°9C - - 00°000°526
00"000°S26 - - 00°000°526 - - - - 00°000°526
61°00S¥SY - 18°666°CH 00°00S°L6¥ - - - - 00°00S°L6¥
81°000°000°S - - 81°000°000°S - - 00000000 (15°L01°62T°9) 69°L01°62C°9
00'9€Z°001 - - 00°9€Z°001 0079L66£°T) - 00°000°00S‘T - -
98'026°6S¢C - ¥1°6L0°0¥C 00000005 - - 00°00S°SST (00°005°9) 00°000°05¢
00°00¢ - - 00°00€ - - - - 00°00€
0S°6¢ - 00CC 0S°1S - - - - 0S°1S
¥L'S8 - 991 00052 - - - 00°0ST 007001

- - 00°0$ 00°0S - - - 00°0S -

- - 00000001 00°000°00T 00000001 - - - -
00°00S°8S 12°0£0°9 6L'69¥°59¢ 00°000°0¢€€ - - 00°000°0S 00°000°0¢ 00°000°0S¢C
ST8YITH - S2°006°9 0S'8¥S‘6Y - - - - 0S'8¥S 6t
€CI61°6¢TT 00°¢8S TTT°GH 00'92C°¢S9°CTT £€°000°000°691 - - 00'9%6°9L9°8%  (00°9£9°6£0°C) £¢°069°8SE°6TT
00'8¢ 00'91¢°¢8C 00°SL0°SSEC 00°62¥'8€9°¢ 00°000%+¢ - 00°6L5°9TS 00°0S8°L9¢ 00°000°00S°C

- 00°000°S6 00°000°55¢C 00000°05¢ - - - - 00°000°0S¢

- 00°000°56T 00°000°08 00°000°SLT - - - - 00000°SLT
000 LO8E6F99°T 7986951 1S+26126°ST 00¥26°8+S - (00°¢61°L8Y) 16°€61°098°8 00°000°000°L
¥9810°0C L8TISY6T 6¥'800°62¢ T 00°0¥8°6£S‘T 00°0¥8°68% - 00°000°0S8 - 00°000°00C
00°0S8 00°00L 00°0S+°01 00°000°CT 00°000°0T - - 00000°C -

LS'T9 90°¢SHT L€°686°8 00°00S°01 00°000°L - - 00°00S°¢ -

009€L LS 0S'8¥C 0S'S10°C 00°000°0SS - - - - 00°000°0SS

€€'90¢ - 0CT'9¢LY €STH0's €STYST - - 00°005°C -

Y1 L6LTYT $ - $ 0L T¥S'8¢T $ $8'8¢¢18¢ $ (€5TrsT) $ - $ 00899 $ - $ LoerTiese $
soureg SOIULIGUINOUH samypuadxy 198png ¥} swgsuer], 60-s8#0d  {£1(@L0-95 #O4 {2} @L0-9S#3d {1} 395png

TUHNW_.—@CCD ﬂuuCr—L UUTQUHQKN ~NuCrﬁ uQUSTUmﬂ.Dw uQUEﬁCUE{w TUTQUE< wuuwwﬁ:wur—x ﬂmﬁﬁwﬁc

600 ‘1€ #qudag

L4O0ddY "TVALOV OL 149dNd

LOH[O¥d NOLLDMELSNOD AHN TOOHDS HOTH HIMON
ANNA LNHNIAOYIINI "TOOHOS HOIH
SLIASNHOVSSVIN ‘NOIMAN 40 ALID

L0-95# 424 40(DJ\T (q paXrioquny siafsuviy mag aur T {7}
(£OOZ/#0/#0) LO-95%# apio pivoq maqy 130pnq (vuzsie() { |}

TV.LOL
TNLINYNT WOOUSSYID
INHNAINOH TVASIA-OIANY
TIVAQIVH YHAYES ¥210dNOD
SINHNHAOYIINI ONIATING

{¥} ADNAONLLNOD SYANAO

¥} AONAONLLNOD AALVOOTIVNA

NOILV.LIOdSNVIL OLLHTHLY
SNOLLVOITdNd/ONISLLYFAQY
ONILLNTYd
HOVILSOd

SHHA ONIAYOOHY ANV NOLLVYLSIOHY

LINAINATLLAS TVOdT
SHOIAYHS TVOHT
ONLLNTIdHNTd

{6} SIS LV YHOVNVIN NOLLDNLISNOD
INANAOVNVIN LOF[O¥d NOLLONLLSNOD
ONINOISSININOD WHISAS ONIATING
SSIOM HHL 10 Y¥HTO NOLLONYLSNOD

{S} SHOIAYHS TVYNLOHLIHOYY
SLNV.LINSNOD

SHLLI'TIOVd AMV.LINVS-TV.LNHY
SYANIV.INOD HOVIOLS TV.INHY
INHNIINOH - TV.LNHY

SINHNLEVdIA YdHLO Ad >HOM
SHIMVIVS LYO0ddNS JALLVILSININAY




09

#424

'SWi9}l dul| 150D YOS, 03 JUNOWE SIY] J9JSUBI) P|NOM
uoljedo|jeas pasodoid Yyl *SpPun} pataquundudun Jo INT TS
SUIRIUOD WA dul| (350D pJeH) Jabeuep uoI1IdNIISUO) =

'vOd

Aq panoidde aq 03 S19jsuel} WY dul| [|e USpJo pJeoq dd =
"}S0D YOS NS°Te$ pue

150D pJeH NS9TS _>_m L6T$ JIND panoidde yOg uaaun) =

-3ybisiano 1daloud
JO S|9A3] JUa.IND UleIUlReW 0} paJInbal SI 3500 oS 01 150D
PJey WoJ) Jajsuel]| “Spunj paJaquunduaun JO UOI1RI0||edy =




-09

#424

'INS 9% Aj@1ewixosdde Aq 1sbpnq
J3pun 3q 01 15e33.0J 51 193l04d —196png =
'9|Npayods Jo peaye Jo ‘swi)
UO J9AO pauinl 9q 0} pa1seIa.0] pue 919|dwod
063L A|jo1ewixoidde si 103loid — 9jnpayds =




09

#424

T LA 2 R e o T

Moz ey Adusbuiluod pajedojeun =
v_,OOmmw e Sopyy g wwu_>‘_wm Cm_mw .
v_mwa e 6 DYSUOT) W
3o¥$ = 2d0ods buluoissilwod pappy =

mmm* ................................. mwu_>\_wm _\/_&O -

S ToTe74 S R R R W




09

#424

SHIOM Y1 JO 9D sl] [|N] =
yoam Jad Aep t) sabeuew 339[oid swi| ped s

0T0Z ;T Alenigod JoYY =

43D pue "uabeuely suolesado
1914 “1abeue| 133oud ‘aA1Indax3 3d3foud swil [|ng .

:}J€1S JUBLIND) =
otoc Alenuer Jo pus ayiie
- pa2npad 3q ||IM S|aA3]| buiyels INdO AjpuaLIND =

JJ




09

#424

tToZ Ae|\ ybnoayl — 4o Y Jo 3D dwi] [N =

tT0Z ARl Yybnosyl —sebeuey 138l0ad swi] [N =

TTOT uef Ybnoiyl — aAINISIXT 13loid awip [N =
0TOT '\sT Aieniqo4 J19e buljels pasiney =

TT0Z AR\ YBNOIY] S|9A3
91eludosdde 01 buiygeis INdO Syusws|ddns )9654 =

196pnq Japun pue ajnpayds uo ui 123foid
9y3 bulig 01 pue ybisiano ygsSIA palinbas uiejuiew
O} PIPUSWILIOIAI 4B S|aAJ] bui}jels INdO JuU3.ND) =




-09

#424

wa1sAs asuodsal puews
WI315As dle3jonoloyd

wolsAs bunesy
uleund .y -

9
S
SWIsAsydS Y
suejuajsued] &
suejisneyxy ¢

WIISAS J21emM pa|jIyD T

buiuoissiwwior) [ed1ueydap snosue|[IsIN

 pPaUOISSILILWIOD
9q 01 swa1sAs pue uswdinba [euonppy




09

#424

uolled1JuaA Ayijenb sie pue bunioyuow 91Is-uQ =

bui1sal JueUILIEIUOD pUE S03S3CSe [eUOIUPPY
leroadde 43 404 uejd uom dojanaq =

suonedijidads
JuawWaleqe || aseyd 4o yuswdo|ansp /m wedl ubisag 1sissy =

M6TES - || 9seyd 404 paJinbal aie spuny [eUOIMpPY =

bunssl pue
0J41u0d Ajljenb pue asueansse Ayjenb buipjing | aseyd
uo juads usaq sey buipuny W1l SuI SJURYNSUOI BY| =




-09

#424

oo&s = juawisn(pe sadines Jaubisaq | aseyd pasodold =
32bpnq uiyym pue
9|npayds uo 13floud ay3 919|dwod 03 palinbau 9q ||Im poddns

wed | ubisaq jo |ans| eudoidde ue uiejuiew o3 pasuay| =

JuowH58$ = uswasnlpe sadinIag Jsubisaguaun) =

poddns 911s-uo Jo syjuow ¥z pue uoness|sdde
104 80/62/z Uo paisnipe sem 10eJ3U0D S3JIAIRS Jaubisaq =




-09

#424

s931eJ 10esiuod 13d siseq Ajanoy ue uo papiaoid 94 031
S9JIAJIS [eUOI}IPPE $931e|dWdlu0D 10BI3UO0D) SIDIAIRS Jaubiseg =

SWIa)l Paje|aJ a)s 13430 pue sp|ald dIBYIY
‘looy>s ybiH bunsixs o uonijowsp Joj palinbai aq ||Im
| 9seyd 410} poddns uoljesisiulipe uodNIIsuUod wea| ubisag =

| otoz 'St saqwiaidag
ybnoiya sanuiuod uonebijgo s9dIAIaS diseq s 1aubisag =




09

#424

DIsny pue 1y ‘9ousIdg

‘219 '|e1poisn)
D119|YIY — uawdinb3 «

—y

WI00JSSe|D puUe 9140 — JINHUINS =

uo paseq 666t ul 19

saliobale)
SWIY UIBISI JO 35SN31 MO]|E 10U |[IM PO i
abe 01 buinuiluod aJe aINUINg yuswdinbg
dods 13aload jeulbuo
s 12bpng uol||IN € TS




-09

#424

H ; : ;
H :

i B
i
; H

H H H

H § {

: H

i i

u | SAORg WO Jsnipe-ay

: . uogEcoyEey ISOD HOS
: : pucoag » Mepdn 1=ipng

JuMLBTESY | TS FE

SIUDUINGOCT PG SONPQEd

., Bugss ] IEW-=FH
o A F3s8Gd
| . S3OIUBS AAGEDSILELUDY
; — uBisa( 1snlpy
. . &  S=owUsS PdO 1hipy
~ . : LOQEOtesy
| ; : % SO0 PO § PIEH Isild
| I oseqd
i

Ed ]

|

wrf nnﬁ,—»nz_hﬁ_u%%_m.a\
0%

=

UGIBIORBSY ISCD RIBH / UOS DO Alenuer
[ooUos UBIH UMON ucIMSN




	01-11-10FinanceReport.doc
	419-09draft.doc
	421-09draft.doc
	423-09draft.doc
	424-09draft.doc
	385-08(2)draft.doc
	423-09ChartClassificationDetailTreasurer01-11-10.pdf
	424-09LetterUnallocatedContingencyMayor01-11-10.pdf
	424-09RevChartNNHSBudgetActualReportWilkinson01-11-09.pdf
	424-09FinancePresentationReallocation01-11-10.pdf



